

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUSAN BEALS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS VIRGINIA COMMISSIONER OF
ELECTIONS, *ET AL.*,
Applicants,

v.

VIRGINIA COALITION FOR IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY**

On Application for a Stay to the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr.
Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States
and Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

Ezra D. Rosenberg
Ryan Snow
Javon Davis
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K Street, NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
erosenberg@lawyerscommittee.org
rsnow@lawyerscommittee.org
jdavis@lawyerscommittee.org

Danielle Lang
Counsel of Record
Brent Ferguson
Simone Leeper
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 736-2200
Fax: (202) 736-2222
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org
bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org
sleeper@campaignlegalcenter.org

Orion Danjuma
John Paredes
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC.
82 Nassau Street, # 601
New York, NY 10038

John Powers
Hani Mirza
ADVANCEMENT PROJECT
1220 L Street Northwest, Suite 850
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 728-9557
jpowers@advancementproject.org

Telephone: (202) 579-4582
orion.danjuma@protectdemocracy.org
john.paredes@protectdemocracy.org

hmirza@advancementproject.org

Benjamin L. Berwick
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC.
15 Main Street, Suite 312
Watertown, MA 02472
(202) 579-4582
ben.berwick@protectdemocracy.org

Anna Dorman
THE PROTECT DEMOCRACY PROJECT, INC.
200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite # 163
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 579-4582
anna.dorman@protectdemocracy.org

*Counsel for Private Plaintiffs-Respondents Virginia Coalition for Immigrant
Rights, League of Women Voters of Virginia, League of Women Voters of Virginia
Education Fund, and African Communities Together*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. Specific procedures in place to implement Virginia’s Purge Program	7
A. Removals based on citizenship question responses.	8
B. Removals based on matching DMV data with the Systemic Alien Verification for Entitlements database.	9
II. Impact of E.O. 35	10
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND KEY FACTUAL FINDINGS	11
I. Pre-suit investigation and district court proceedings	11
II. The district court’s factual findings and ruling.	12
III. Motion for stay at the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals.	14
LEGAL STANDARD	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Applicants are unlikely to succeed on the merits.	16
A. The 90-Day Provision applies to Virginia’s Purge Program.	16
B. Virginia’s program is systematic.	23
II. Respondents and eligible Virginia voters face irreparable harm.	26
III. Respondents did not unreasonably delay, and the <i>Purcell</i> principle does not weigh in favor of a stay.	34
IV. The balance of equities favors respondents, and the district court’s order will not impose unreasonable costs on Applicants.	36
V. This Court is unlikely to grant review.	39
CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama Coalition for Immigrant Justice, et. Al v. Allen, et al.</i> , 2:24-cv-1254, 2024 WL 4510476 (N.D. Ala. Oct. 16, 2024)(<i>ACIJ</i>)	22, 23, 31, 38, 39
<i>Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30, 38, 39, 41,
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	23
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	41
<i>Bell v. Marinko</i> , 367 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2004)	19, 22, 40,
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Forward v. Ben Hill County Board of Elections</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (M.D. Ga. 2020).....	24
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	36
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	4, 5, 39
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 584 U.S. 756 (2018)	25
<i>League of Women Voters of North Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	32, 37
<i>League of Women Voters of South Carolina v. Andino</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.S.C. 2020), <i>appeal dismissed and remanded</i> , 849 F. App'x 39 (4th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring).....	15, 35
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Fontes</i> , 691 F.Supp.3d 1077 (D. Ariz. 2023)	29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418, 427, 433–34 (2009)	14
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. Bipartisan Board of Elections & Ethics Enforcement</i> , No. 1:16CV1274, 2018 WL 3748172 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 7, 2018)	32
<i>North Carolina State Conference of the NAACP v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 1:16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....	24, 25, 39
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. North Carolina State Board of Elections</i> , 996 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Pulsifer v. United States</i> , 601 U.S. 124 (2024).....	19

<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	15, 34
<i>Texas League of United Latin American Citizens v. Whitley</i> , No. SA-19-CA-074-FB, 2019 WL 7938511 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 27, 2019)	22, 31
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>United States v. Florida</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	22, 31, 41
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019)	17
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	14
<i>Winston–Salem / Forsyth County Board of Education v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971)	14
<i>United States Student Association Foundation v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008)	36

Codes	Page
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)(1)	21
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1)	19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)-(4)	16, 18, 19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	19
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)	20
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)	1, 16
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(B)(ii)	16
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(ii)	19
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)(3)	19
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-410.1(A)	6
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-420.1	37
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-427	6

Other Authorities	Page
Arlington County Electoral Board Meeting Minutes (Sept. 10, 2024), https://vote.arlingtonva.gov/files/assets/vote/v/1/electoral-board/2024/minutes-amp-other/approved-minutes-9.10.24.pdf	11

Ben Paviou, *Virginia reinstates nearly 3,400 voters after accidental purge*, VPM.org (Oct. 27, 2023), <https://www.vpm.org/news/2023-10-27/virginia-reinstate-3400-voters-accidental-purge-youngkin-election>. 5

Elizabeth Beyer, et al., *Meet some Virginians who almost lost their right to vote after being declared ‘noncitizens’*, Cardinal News (Oct. 25, 2024), <https://cardinalnews.org/2024/10/25/meet-a-few-virginians-who-almost-lost-theirright-to-vote-after-being-declared-noncitizens/>..... 3

NBC Washington, *Virginia resident’s voter registration wrongly purged* (Oct. 28, 2024), available at <https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/politics/virginia-residents-voter-registration-wrongly-purged/3752572/>..... 3

Parisa Dehghani-Tafti (@parisa4justice), X (Oct. 25, 2024, 7:01PM), <https://x.com/parisa4justice/status/1849949556139540508>..... 3

Prince William County Electoral Board, Meeting Recording for September 30, 2024 at 29:25-29:47, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Zr0LSt3xwCk>. 3

Sarah Rankin, *Youngkin administration says 3,400 voters removed from rolls in error, but nearly all now reinstated*, NBC Washington (Oct. 27, 2023), <https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/local/youngkin-administration-says-3400-voters-removed-from-rolls-in-error-but-nearly-all-now-reinstated/3455577/>. 38

She supports Trump’s anti-immigration policies. Texas incorrectly flagged her as a ‘noncitizen’ on its voting rolls. VoteBeat, ProPublica, and the Texas Tribune (Oct. 29, 2024), <https://www.votebeat.org/texas/2024/10/29/noncitizen-voting-greg-abbott-mary-howard-elley-trump-supporter-removed-from-voter-rolls/>..... 28

U.S. GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY OFF., GAO-17-204, IMMIGRATION STATUS VERIFICATION FOR IMMIGRANTS: ACTIONS NEEDED TO IMPROVE EFFECTIVENESS AND OVERSIGHT 16 (2017), <https://bit.ly/40hexxb> 30

Virginia Resident’s Voter Registration Wrongfully Purged, NBC4 Washington (October 28, 2024), <https://www.nbcwashington.com/news/politics/virginia-residents-voter-registration-wrongly-purged/3752572/> 8
